

No. 17-1208

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

IN RE W.R. GRACE & CO. *et al.*,
Reorganized Debtors,

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY;
TRANSPORTATION INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JEREMY B. CARR *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from United States Bankruptcy Court
for the District of Delaware
Bankruptcy Case No. 01-01139
Bankruptcy Adv. No. 15-50766-KJC

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY AND
TRANSPORTATION INSURANCE COMPANY**

Scott D. Cousins
Evan T. Miller
THE BAYARD FIRM
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-6395
scousins@bayardlaw.com
emiller@bayardlaw.com

Michael S. Giannotto
Brian T. Burgess
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 346-4000
mgiannotto@goodwinlaw.com
bburgess@goodwinlaw.com

September 20, 2017

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	6
BACKGROUND	7
I. Legal Background.....	7
II. Factual Background.....	9
A. The Grace Plan, The Trust, And The Channeling Injunction.	9
B. The Grace-CNA Settlement.	10
III. Procedural History	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. Montana Plaintiffs’ Complaints Are Subject To The Channeling Injunction Even Though Their Claims Are Premised On CNA’s Breach Of Duties Under Its “Workers’ Compensation” Policies.	18
A. The Channeling Injunction Applies To CNA’s Policies For “Workers’ Compensation And Employers’ Liability.”.....	18
B. Montana Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims Are Not Subject To The Narrow Carve-Outs For Statutory Workers’ Compensation Benefits.....	25
C. Montana Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Also Premised On CNA’s General Role as Grace’s Insurer.....	30
II. Montana Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall Within Section 524(g)(4).....	31
A. Montana Plaintiffs Seek To Hold CNA Indirectly Liable For Grace’s Conduct, And For Claims Against Grace Because Their Claims Are Based On Exposure To Grace Asbestos.	32
B. Montana Plaintiffs’ Claims Against CNA Arise “By Reason” Of CNA’s Provision Of Insurance To Grace.	41
C. The Bankruptcy Court Had Jurisdiction To Interpret And Apply The Channeling Injunction.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Anes</i> , 195 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999)	17, 50
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	41, 46
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	47
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	44
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	51
<i>In re Combustion Eng’g</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DelRio-Mocci v. Connolly Props Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Dynacore Holdings Corp. v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 363 F.3d 1263 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Farina v. Nokia Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)	29
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)	29, 37
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	41
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	55
<i>Irving Tanning Co. v. Maine Superintendent of Insurance</i> , 496 B.R. 644 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2013).....	28

<i>John Wyeth & Bros. Ltd. v. CIGNA Int’l Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , No. 82-11656, 2004 WL 1876046 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2004)	40
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 52 (2008).....	40, 41
<i>In re Klaas</i> , 858 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	36
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	39
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	38
<i>New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading</i> , 490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007)	41, 44
<i>Pace v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-945, 2010 WL 1325657 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2010).....	52
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984)	51, 53, 54
<i>In re Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 417 B.R. 289 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2006).....	33, 34
<i>In re Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 453 B.R. 570 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2011).....	33
<i>In re Plant Insulation Co.</i> , 734 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2013)	7, 8, 48, 52
<i>In re Quigley Co.</i> , 676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004)	55
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fontaine</i> , 697 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2012)	47
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	44
<i>VICI Racing, LLC v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 446 B.R. 96 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	33
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 729 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , No. 01-1139, ECF No. 25955 (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 23, 2010)	22
<i>In re W.R. Grace</i> , 115 F. App’x 525 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>In re W.R. Grace</i> , 475 B.R. 34 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012).....	9, 50

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	52
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(1).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2).....	7, 34
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(A).....	49
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A).....	32

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(i)(I)	45
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(I)	36
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(II)	36
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(III)	9, 36
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(IV)	36
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(b)(ii)	9
28 U.S.C. § 157(a)	50

Legislative History

140 Cong. Rec. S4521 (daily ed., Apr. 20, 1994).....	8, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994).....	37

Dictionaries

Concise Oxford English Dictionary (12th ed. 2011)	26
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	27
Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary (1984).....	41

Other Authorities

Tom Baker & Rick Swedloff, <i>Regulation by Liability Insurance: From Auto to Lawyers Professional Liability</i> , 60 UCLA L. REV. 1412 (2013)	42
Omri Ben-Shahar & Kyle D. Logue, <i>Outsourcing Regulation: How Insurance Reduces Moral Hazard</i> , 111 MICH. L. REV. 197 (2012)	42
9A <i>Couch on Insurance</i> (3d ed. 2017).....	23
1 <i>Holmes’s Appelman on Insurance</i> (2d ed. 1996).....	23

Ins. Info. Inst., Commercial Insurance, http://www.iii.org/publications/commercial-insurance/how-it- functions/company-operations	42
George E. Rejda, PRINCIPLES OF RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE 112 (11th ed. 2011)	42, 43
DAVID F. UTTERBACK ET AL., U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH HUMAN SERVS., Pub. No. 2014-110, WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE: A PRIMER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH (2014), http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/docs/2014-110/pdfs/2014-110.pdf	42
